
 

 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 18 December 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 

Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry  
 
Vice Chair Councillor Jean Fooks  

 
Members Councillor Van Coulter 

Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Mike Rowley 
Councillor Scott Seamons 
Councillor David Thomas 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 The quorum for this Committee is three Members and substitutes are 
allowed. 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2015-16 

 

7 - 26 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 
Purpose: 
To set the Council Tax Base for 2015/16 as required by section 33 of The 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
a) that the 2015/16 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole 

is set at 42,658.7 (as shown in Appendix 1) 
b) that the projected level of collection is set at 97.5% 
c) that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished area of the 

City (as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows: 
 

Unparished Area of the City 35,683.1 
Littlemore Parish 1,663.1 
Old Marston Parish 1,220.9 
Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 1,397.4 
Blackbird Leys Parish 2,694.2 
 
City Council Total 42,658.7 

 

 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 NOVEMBER 

UPDATE - ERNST AND YOUNG 

 

27 - 34 

 Report of the external auditor: Audit progress report year ending 31 March 
2014 – 18 November 2014 update. 
 
Purpose: to provide an overview of the stage reached in the 2013/14 audit 
and ensure the audit is aligned with the committee’s expectations. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 



 

5 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER TO YEAR END 31  MARCH 2014 

 

35 - 42 

 Report of the external auditor: Annual Audit letter 
 
Purpose: to set out the key issues arising from the work of the external 
auditors. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the Annual Audit letter. 

 

 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 

 

43 - 54 

 Local Government Audit Committee briefing presented by the Council’s 
external auditors.  

 

 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS QUARTER 2 2014/15 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 

 

55 - 66 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers. 
 
Purpose: the report details the progress made in delivering the work set out 
in the 2014/15 audit plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - COLLECTION FUND 

 

67 - 84 

 The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers. 
 
Purpose: the report details the audit of the collection fund (controls and 
processes over council tax and business rates) 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 

9 PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

85 - 90 

 Report of the Head of Finance. 
 
Purpose: to update the Committee on the progress made on the 
implementation of internal and external audit recommendations. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 

2014/2015 

 

91 - 98 

 Report of the Head of Finance   



 

 
Purpose: the report updates the committee on both corporate and service 
risks as at the end of Quarter 2, 30 September 2014. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

11 UPDATE ON FRAUD INVESTIGATION 1 APRIL TO 30 NOVEMBER 

2014 

 

99 - 108 

 Report of the Head of Finance. 
 
Purpose: to report to Members the Investigation Team's activity and 
performance from 1 April 2014 to 30 November 2014 and update on the 
progress of the team restructure, Department of Communities and Local 
Government grant bid and transfer of Housing Benefit investigation 
responsibilities to the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

109 - 112 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2014. 

 

 

13 DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 

 

 

 The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates: 
 
Thursday 26th February 2015 
Thursday 23rd April 2015 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners. 

 



  

 

 
 

 

 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee    
 
Date:  18th December 2014  

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Setting of the Council Tax Base 2015-16   

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   To set the “Council Tax Base” for 2015/16 as 
required by section 33 of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
         
Key decision:                   No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner  
 
Policy Framework:  No 
 
Recommendations:        
 
a) that the 2015/16 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole 

is set at 42,658.7 (as shown in Appendix 1) 
b) that the projected level of collection is set at 97.5%   
c) that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished area of the 

City (as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows: 
 
Unparished Area of the City     35,683.1 
Littlemore Parish       1,663.1 
Old Marston Parish       1,220.9 
Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish      1,397.4 
Blackbird Leys Parish       2,694.2 
City Council Total     42,658.7 
 

 
 

Appendix 1      Oxford City Council Tax Base 2015-16 
Appendix 2   Parish Councils’ Tax Base 2015-16 
Appendix 3   Dwellings by valuation band at 30th Nov 2014 
Appendix 4   Growth in dwellings 
Appendix 5   Risk register 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



  

Background 
 
1. Council agreed at their meeting on November 25th 2013 to delegate the 

setting of the Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole and 
for the individual parishes to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
2. The Tax Base is the estimate of the taxable capacity of the area for the 

period. The numbers of dwellings in each valuation band are converted to 
Band D equivalents. The starting point is the current number of dwellings, 
exemptions and discounts as at Nov 30th 2014 and projections are then 
made for expected movements over the period December 1st 2014 – 
March 31st 2016. Separate calculations are required for a) the whole of 
the Authority’s area and b) the individual Parishes and the Unparished 
areas of the City. The Tax Base is used by the Council to calculate the 
yield from Council Tax for 2015/16, and by Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner (Thames Valley) to apportion 
their precepts from 1 April 2015. 

 
Council Tax Reduc
[...]
rian Wood). 
Significant changes to be 
reported to CEB (Adrian 
Wood). 
Mitigating control owner: 
Nigel Kennedy 

Collection rate 
remains as on 
course as 
possible to 
minimise the 
possibility of 
shortfall. 
Monthly reviews. 

      

 

26



Ernst & Young LLP

Audit Progress Report Year
ending 31 March 2014
Oxford City Council

18 November 2014

27

Agenda Item 4



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members' names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office.

Audit & Governance Committee
Oxford City Council
Town Hall Offices
St Aldates
Oxford
OX1 1BX

18 November 2014

Dear Councillors

Audit Progress Report 2013/14

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with an overview of the
stage we have reached in your 2013/14 audit and ensure our audit is aligned with the Committee’s
expectations.

Our audit will be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the
Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other
professional requirements.

We brought our Audit Fee Letter to the June 2013 Audit and Governance Committee.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are
other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Mick West
Director
For and Behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
UK

Enc

Ernst & Young LLP
Apex Plaza
Forbury Road
Reading
RG1 1YE

Tel: + 44 118 928 1100
Fax: + 44 118 928 1101
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000

28



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

1. Planned work .............................................................................................................. 2
2. Timetable ...
[...]
 of which is a separate and independent 
legal entity. 

 

 

 

84



 

 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                     
 
To:   Audit & Governance Committee    
 
Date:   18th December 2014  
 
Item No:      

 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations. 
 
Key decision:  No 
 
Executive Lead Member: Councillor Ed Turner 
          
Policy Framework:  Corporate Plan – Efficient, Effective Council 
 
Recommendation(s):  The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to 
note progress with the recommendations listed in Appendix A. 

 
Appendix A – Internal and External Audit Recommendation Tracker 
 
Background 
1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this 

Committee. Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a 
summary of those recommendations which remain outstanding together 
with updated management responses is provided in Appendix A. 

 
2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which correlates to a 

red/amber/green rating depending on the percentage of completeness.  
Up to 25% complete is marked red, between 25% and 75% complete is 
amber and over 75% complete is green.  However, any recommendations 
that are less than 50% complete but have not yet exceeded their original 
expected completion date are also marked red.  For those 
recommendations that will be completed upto one month following their 
original expected completion date are marked amber.  

 
3. Any recommendations that were noted as 100% complete at the last 

meeting have been removed from the tracker. 

 

85

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
External Audit Recommendations 
4. The Audit of the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the period ending 31st 

March 2014 has been completed by Ernst and 
[...]
R collection rates were 

marginally incorrect to those publicaly 

available

Low Target rates will be updated to ensure the 

correct rates are used

Adrian Wood Adrian Wood 28/11/14 100 All month end profile targets have been re-

calculated based on the Council's actual 

targeted collection rate.

Collection Fund November 2014 A sample of 25 reconciliations between 

Academy and Paris were reviewed, and one 

of these the reviewed date was not entered 

Low staff involved will be reminded of the need to 

complete all details clearly to ensure a clear 

audit trail is maintained

Ivana Ilic Ivana Ilic 28/11/14 100 The process has been reviewed and all staff 

are aware of the process

90



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
To: Audit & Governance Committee  
 
Date: 18 December 2014    

 
Report of:  Head of Finance  
 
Title of Report: Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 2 

2014/2015 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To update the Committee on both corporate and service 
risks as at the end of Quarter 2, 30th September 2014. 
          
Key decision: No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan - Efficient, Effective Council 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 

 
Appendix A   Corporate Risk Register 
 
Risk Scoring Matrix  

 
1) The Council’s methodology for scoring risks is set out below along 

with a copy of the scoring matrix. 
 
 

2) You will note it is possible to get the same score but end up with a 
different result in the heat map. For example if the probability of an 
event occurring is high but the impact is low it is likely to have a lower 
score on the heat map. However, the higher the potential impact 
score the more likely the event will be classed as a red risk on the 
matrix. 

 

91

Agenda Item 10



 

 Probability       

 

Almost          

Certain 
5 5 10 15 20 25 

 Likely 
4 4 8 12 16 20 

 Possible 
3 3 6 9 12 15
[...]
 o r  t h e
t a s k s  i n  h a n d

3 1 - M a r
- 2 0 1 4

C o m p l e t e
d

1 0 0 % S i m o n
H o w i c k

c o m p l a i n t s E n s u r e  s u f f i c i e n t  f i n a n c i a l  a n d
s t a f f i n g  r e s o u r c e s  f o r  t h e
t a s k s  b e i n g  u n d e r t a k e n

3 1 - M a r
- 2 0 1 4

C o m p l e t e
d

1 0 0 % S i m o n
H o w i c k

C urrent R isk Score
T h i s  i s  t h e  r i s k  s c o r e  a t  t h e  t i m e  t h a t  t h e  r i s k  i s  r e v i e w e d .  W h e n  t h e  r i s k  i s  f i r s t  i d e n t i f i e d  i t  w i l l  b e  t h e  s a m e  a s  t h e  g r o s s  r i s k  s c o r e .   T h e  c u r r e n t  r i s k  s c o r e  i s  t r a c k e d  t o
e n s u r e  t h a t  p r o g r e s s  i s  b e i n g  m a d e  t o  m a n a g e  t h e  r i s k  a n d  r e d u c e  t h e  C o u n c i l ! s  e x p o s u r e .

R esidual R isk Score
T h i s  i s  t h e  r i s k  s c o r e  a f t e r  m i t i g a t i n g  a c t i o n s  h a v e  t a k e n  p l a c e .  T h e  r e s i d u a l  r i s k  s c o r e  s h o w s  h o w  e f f e c t i v e  y o u r  a c t i o n  p l a n s  a r e  a t  m a n a g i n g  t h e  r i s k .

97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
To: Audit and Governance Committee    
 
Date:  18th December 2014   
 
Report of: Head of Finance  

 
Title of Report: Update on Fraud Investigation 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   
To report to Members the Investigation Team's activity and performance from 
1 April 2014 to 30 November 2014 and update on  the progress of the team 
restructure, Department of Communities and Local Government grant bid and 
transfer of Housing Benefit investigation responsibilities to the Department for 
Work and Pensions. 
 
Executive Lead Member: Councillor Ed Turner 
  
Policy Framework: None 
 
Recommendation: That the report be noted . 
 

 
Appendices to report   
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Investigations – Exempt from publication 
 
Investigation Team perform
[...]
signed in January 2014 with the 

Financial Investigation Service of Slough Borough Council. This was 
introduced to enable the use of Proceeds of Crime legislation in 
appropriate investigations. Oxford City Council has no financial 
investigation resource of its own. The legislation aids recovery of financial 
losses from criminal activity against the Council. With multiple financial 
investigations now underway, the Council stands to recover around 
£115,000, from bank accounts which have been frozen, upon successful 
conviction of the associated criminal case. 

 
DCLG Funding Bid 
 
22. An application for funding was made to the Department for Communities 

and Local Government (DCLG) in September 2014. An amount of £16m 
was announced in December 2013 to support local authorities in tackling 
non Housing Benefit fraud in the wake of a transfer of Housing Benefit 
investigation responsibilities to the DWP’s Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS), which for Oxford City Council takes place in February 
2015. In late November, notification was received from the DCLG that the 
Council’s application for £407,000 was successful. 

 
 The essence of the bid was to establish a county wide fraud intelligence 

and investigation hub with Oxford City Council at the centre. With the 
acquisition of a new data warehouse system, the Council and partners will 
be able to match data across service areas and authorities and 
proactively prevent and detect fraud at the earliest opportunity in a 
coordinated way.  The team are now working up an implementation plan 
to deliver the project. 

 
Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) Update & Restructure 
 
23. Work continues with the DWP on the preparations for the implementation 

of SFIS with effect from 1ST February 2015. From this date the 
responsibility for the investigation of Housing Benefit fraud will rest with 
the DWP. The legal powers to investigate Housing Benefit fraud will 
however still remain with the author
[...]
estly.  Any dishonest act 
reflects badly on both the Authority and the wider public sector and the 
Council are committed to eliminating all forms fraudulent activity and 
protecting the public purse. The measures put in place will ensure that the 
risk is mitigated as much as possible. 
 

 
Name and contact details of author:  
 
Scott Warner 
Investigation Manager 
Telephone: (01865) 252158 
swarner2@oxford.gov.uk  

105



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 22 September 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Seamons, Thomas and Henwood. 
 
OFFICERS AND OTHERS PRESENT: Christopher Dickens 
(Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and 
Governance), Scott Warner (Investigations Manager), Anna Winship (Financial 
Accounting Manager) and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 
 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Rowley. Councillor 
David Henwood attended as substitute. 
 
The committee noted apologies from Jacqueline Yates, Executive Director. 
 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
19. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 
 
Ernst and Young as the council’s external auditors submitted their audit results 
report for the year ending 31st March 2014. 
 
Alan Witty and Mick West, from Ernst and Young, stated that they intended to 
issue an unqualified opinion on the accounts following conclusion of the audit. 
The audit had uncovered a number of misstatements subsequently corrected by 
officers although it was noted that these had no effect on the overall financial 
position of the council. They had
[...]
tors. 
 
 
21. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS QUARTER 1 2014/15 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s internal 
auditors, PWC, setting out progress in delivering the 2014/15 audit plan. 
 
Christopher Dickens, PWC, updated the committee on the audit team and their 
work. There would be a combined audit of the sports pitch and cash collection 
because of the overlap of these services. Members suggested there was merit in 
reviewing the existing contracts with IT suppliers to inform the drafting of future 
contracts. 
 
The committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
22. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report setting out progress on the 
implementation of internal and external audit recommendations.  
 
Anna Winship, Finance, introduced the report and with Christopher Dickens, 
PWC, answered questions from the committee. Work on reducing the 
outstanding high risk (business continuity) was complete. Scott Warner, 
Investigations Manager, advised that a report on the implementation of the DWP 
Single Fraud Investigation Service for the investigation of Housing Benefit Fraud 
would be brought to the next meeting.  
 
The committee noted the work on several aspects of community centre leases, 
progress in implementing the audit recommendations, and the on-going work to 

110



 

reduce the risks in leasing the centres and to renew leases or agreements. They 
asked for a separate report about the regularisation and renewal of community 
centre leases and agreements at the February meeting. 
 
The committee noted the campaign to stop tenants fraudulently sub-letting of the 
council’s housing stock, and that housing associations were taking part in this. 
 
The committee agreed: 
1. to note the report and comments; 
2. to note that progress on the recommendations for Asset Management would 

be submitted to the next meeting; and 
3. to ask for a separate report on the regularisation of community centre leases. 
 
 
23. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report containing a revised risk management 
strategy and operating framework for the Council. The City Executive Board will 
consider the strategy at its meeting on 15th October. 
 
The committee agreed to note the risk management strategy and operating 
framework, and make no comments to the City Executive Board. 
 
 
24. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 1, 

2014/15 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report outlining the corporate and service risks 
at the end of Quarter 1, on 30th June 2014. 
 
Anna Winship, Finance, presented the report and said that the high risks shown 
had been mitigated and the risks reduced. The Scrutiny Finance Panel continued 
to monitor specific risks to major projects. 
 
The committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
25. MINUTES 
 
The committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 
2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
26. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 

111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Setting of the Council Tax Base 2015-16
	Setting of the Council Tax Base 2015-16 Appendix 1
	Setting of the Council Tax Base 2015-16 Appendix 2
	Littlemore PC
	Old Marston PC
	Risinghurst & S PC
	Blackbird Leys PC
	Unparished Area

	Setting of the Council Tax Base 2015-16 Appendix 3
	Setting of the Council Tax Base 2015-16 Appendix 4
	Setting of the Council Tax Base 2015-16 Appendix 5

	4 External Audit Progress Report 2013/14 November update - Ernst and Young
	5 Annual Audit Letter to year end 31  March 2014
	6 Local Government Audit Committee briefing
	7 Internal Audit Progress Quarter 2 2014/15 - Pricewaterhousecoopers
	8 Internal Audit report - Collection Fund
	9 Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations
	Audit Recommendations tracker

	10 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 2 2014/2015
	Risk Management Quarter 2 appendix

	11 Update on Fraud Investigation 1 April to 30 November 2014
	Update on Fraud Investigation Appendix

	12 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 18 December 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter, Darke, Munkonge, Rowley, 
Seamons, Thomas and Wade. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Jeremy Thomas 
(Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and 
Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Christopher Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers), Alan Witty 
(Ernst and Young). 
 
 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fooks (Councillor Wade 
substituted), and from Councillor Fry (Councillor Munkonge substituted). 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, the Committee appointed Councillor 
Darke to chair the meeting. 
 
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
29. SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2015-16 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the 
information and calculations required to set the “Council Tax Base” for 2015/16 
as required by section 33 of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance, introduced the report and answered questions.  
He explained that the tax base is the calculation of the number of properties that 
are liable for a council tax charge expressed in terms of a Band D equivalent for 
the parishes and the unparished area of the City. The figure is adjusted to take 
account of reductions for discounts and reductions such as council tax support, 
single person discounts and empty property discount and is subsequently used 
to calculate total collectable council tax income for the year. The major 
preceptors, the County Council and Thames Valley Police are paid their precepts 
out of these monies and any adjustment  for variations in the actual council tax 
income is made at year end, with amounts being paid or reclaimed from the 
preceptors in proportion to their precepts.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
 
1. that the 2015/16 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole is 

set at 42,658.7 (as shown in Appendix 1) 
2. that the projected level of collection is set at 97.5%   



 

3. that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished area of the City 
(as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows: 

 

• Unparished Area of the City 35,683.1 

• Littlemore Parish   1,663.1 

• Old Marston Parish     1,220.9 

• Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 1,397.4 

• Blackbird Leys Parish    2,694.2 
 

City Council Total   42,658.7 
 
 
30. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/14 NOVEMBER 

UPDATE - ERNST AND YOUNG 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditor setting out 
an overview of the stage reached in the 2013/14 audit to ensure the audit is 
aligned with the committee’s expectations. 
 
Alan Witty said that he would bring a report to the next meeting setting out the 
grant claim for 2013/14 and the plan for the 2014/15 audit; and would introduce 
new members of his team. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
31. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER TO YEAR END 31  MARCH 2014 
 
The Committee considered the annual audit letter from the Council’s external 
auditors. Alan Witty said that further information on the audit of the housing and 
council tax benefit subsidy claim would be supplied at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee congratulated the finance team for achieving an unqualified 
audit. 
 
The Committee noted the report, and asked that appropriate revenues and 
benefits staff attend the next meeting to discuss the audit findings. 
 
 
32. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper supplied by the Council’s external 
auditor  
 
The Committee noted the points set out in the paper. 
 
 
33. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS QUARTER 2 2014/15 - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance on behalf of the 
Council’s internal auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers setting out progress made 
in delivering the 2014/15 internal audit plan. 
 



 

Christopher Dickens introduced the report and answered questions.  
He said  

• Senior management had added a new audit of the project management and 
costings of the Rosehill Community Centre to see what lessons could be 
learned.  

• The issues highlighted in car parks had been resolved and income forecasts 
were justifiable.   

• The largest single risk to the Council’s medium term financial strategy came 
from the loss of business rates for the three years of the Westgate 
redevelopment. 

• Several interim reports may be issued in advance of the next meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report and asked to consider the audit report on the 
procurement of Rosehill Community Centre. 
 
 
34. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - COLLECTION FUND 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance on behalf of the 
Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers, detailing the audit of the 
collection fund (controls and processes over council tax and business rates). 
 
Christopher Dickens introduced the report and outlined the recommendations 
and actions taken. 
 
The Committee noted the report 
 
 
35. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the 
progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the changes to the tracker. 
 
 
36. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 

2014/2015 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance updating the 
committee on both corporate and service risks as at the end of Quarter 2, 30 
September 2014. 
 
The Committee noted the report and the changes to the risk register. 
 
 
37. UPDATE ON FRAUD INVESTIGATION 1 APRIL TO 30 NOVEMBER 

2014 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the 
Investigation Team's activity and performance from 1 April 2014 to 30 November 
2014 and giving an update on the progress of the team restructure, Department 



 

of Communities and Local Government grant bid and transfer of Housing Benefit 
investigation responsibilities to the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
Scott Warner introduced the report and answered questions. He said: 

• The tenancy amnesty had successfully publicised the council’s stance on 
tenancy fraud with 1 property returned and multiple referrals received, 11 of 
which are deemed likely to result in social housing properties being brought 
back into use. The amnesty would probably not be repeated and stronger 
action would be taken against anyone found to be sub-letting in the future. 

• Working with South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
had proved successful for all parties with significant results achieved. 

• Consultation was on-going on the forthcoming transfer of housing benefit 
fraud work to the DWP. The team will be restructured to provide an effective 
fraud investigation service for council tax discounts, business rates,  housing 
and other service areas across the authority. This included developing an 
Oxford Fraud Hub and a new data warehousing system which will allow 
cross-matching of data with other local authorities’ and records from 
Registered Providers of Social Housing. The DCLG funding would be used 
for this. 

 
The Committee congratulated the team on their successful bid for DCLG funding 
to establish a county wide fraud intelligence and investigation hub 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
September 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
39. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
 


